GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 370
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26™ APRIL, 2016

PROCUREMENT OF WHEAT

370. SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO:

DR. SUNIL BALIRAM GAIKWAD:

SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR:

SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA:

SHRI ASHOK SHANKARRAO CHAVAN:

DR. J. JAYAVARDHAN:

SHRI S.R. VIJAYAKUMAR:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION SUHiadl AMel, @rel 3R Adei® fdarer 921 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the recent extension of Food Safety Act to some more States is likely to lead to an increase in demand of foodgrains including wheat;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the targeted and actual procurement of wheat by the Food Corporation of India (FClI) and other Government agencies during the recent harvesting season, so far; and

(d) whether the said procurement is adequate to meet the requirement under various welfare schemes including the National Food Security Act, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor alongwith the corrective measures taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN)

(a) & (b): Under the National Food Security Act (NFSA), the requirement of foodgrains is around 61 million tons for Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) and Other Welfare Schemes (OWS) of the Government of India which include around 27 million tons of wheat as against the requirement of around 20 million tons of wheat under the erstwhile normal TPDS and OWS. So far 33 out of 36 States/Union Territories (UTSs) have implemented NFSA.

(c) & (d): The procurement target of wheat during the Rabi Marketing Season (RMS) 2016-17 is 30.5 million tons. The procurement as on 21.04.2016 was 14.58 million tons which shows an increase of 9.70
million tons over the previous year. As per the trend of procurement of wheat during current RMS, there may be adequate procurement of wheat to meet the requirement under various Welfare Schemes including NFSA.
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